CAPITAL
Development

B O A R D

Building a Better lllinois

Pat Quinn, Governor

Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman

BOARD BOOK

October 8, 2013

10:30 a.m.

Video-Conference between:

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600

Chicago, Illinois

Robert Oxtoby Board Room
Wm. G. Stratton Office Building
401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor
Springfield, Illinois

Jim Underwood, Executive Director

BOARD MEMBERS:

Peter O’Brien, Sr., Chairman
Glyn Ramage

Michael Chin

Stewart Mufioz

Miles Beatty

Anthony Garippo




WON -

oo

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

October 8, 2013, 10:30 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following two locations:

James R. Thompson Center Robert Oxtoby Board Room
100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building
Suite 14-600 401 S. Spring Street
Chicago, lllinois Springfield, lllinois

CALL TO ORDER
Roll Call of Members
Confirmation of a Quorum

PRELIMINARY ITEMS

Adoption of Agenda

Approval of September 10, 2013 MiNUES ...........ccooooveeoeoeoeoe 1-6
Introduction of Guests

BOARD ACTION
Change Order

Sauk Valley Community COllege............ccooooeoeeeeooo 7-10
Single Bid

Lincoln’s Tomb Historic Site ................ccoooooveoooeoeoeoooe 11-20
Staff Recommendations for Architect/Engineer Selections

POB 189 e e 21-38

EXECUTIVE SESSION

staff contact: Amber Evans
217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT:  Meeting Minutes for September 10, 2013 Board Meeting

The September 10, 2013 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, lllinois, the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third Floor,
Springfield, lllinois and the lllinois Department of Transportation Office, 1102 East Port

Plaza, Collinsville, lllinois.

The following Board Members were present:

Chicago
Peter O'Brien, Sr., Chairman

Stewart Mufioz
Michael Chin

Others present:

Chicaqo
Josh Weger, CDB

Karen Fredrickson

Joseph Vitowsky, U of |

Ellen Dickson, Bailey Edward
Karla Smalley, Bailey Edward
John Potempa, Morton College
Richey Madison, DLR Group Architects
James Cockrell, CDB

John Lanctot, CDB

Keith Horton, CDB

Andrea Bauer, CDB

Jesse Martinez, CDB

Gilbert Villegas, CDB

Elaine Lockwood Bean, BSA
Tom Klein, CDB

Ron Wright, CDB

Collinsville
Glyn Ramage

Springfield
Amber Evans, CDB

Steve Shrake, EIU
Craig Holan, DMA
Kirk Fernandes, CDB
Chris MacGibbon, CDB
Matt Williams, CDB
Paula Sorensen, CDB
Brad Nell, CDB

Gus Behnke, CDB
Marcy Joerger, CDB
Amy Romano, CDB
Lorri Rosenfeldt, CPO
Ken Morris, CPO
Angela Davis, CPO
Gary Kitchen, CDB



Chairman O’Brien called the meeting to order at 10:48 a.m.

Due to audio difficulties at the Springfield meeting site, Chairman O’Brien took roll call.
For the record, Chairman O’Brien and members Stewart Mufioz and Michael Chin were
present at the Chicago meeting site. Member Glyn Ramage was present at the
Collinsville meeting site.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion for adoption of the agenda.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the
August 13, 2013 meeting. Chairman O'Brien called for a vote, which was approved
unanimously.

All attendees and gUests in Chicago introduced themselves to the Board. There were
no guests in Collinsville. Due to audio difficulties, Springfield was not able to introduce
themselves.

Mr. Ron Wright presented the following Change Order:

CHANGE ORDER - lllinois Valley Community College

Construct Community Technology Center

Oglesby, LaSalle County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 810-046-016

A/E: Basalay, Cary & Alstadt Architects, Inc.

Change Order No. G-46............ceceuuiiinuieeeeeeeeeeeee e $113,752.62

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the change order.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the following Change Order and answered questions from Board
members:

CHANGE ORDER - lllinois State Fairgrounds

Repair and Replace Roofing Systems

Springfield, Sangamon County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 039-150-170

AJE: Kenyon & Associates Architects

Change Order No. G-1........coovuueeiiuniiceeeceeee e $136,850.68

Mr. Ramage moved and Mr. Mufioz seconded a motion to approve the change order.
Chairman O'Brien called for a vote, which was approved unanimously.



Mr. Wright presented the following Proceed Order and introduced Mr. Joe Vitowsky with
the University of lllinois and Ms. Ellen Dickson and Ms. Karla Smalley with Bailey
Edward Design who further explained the project and answered questions from Board
members:

PROCEED ORDER - University of lllinois at Urbana-Champaign

Interior & Exterior Renovation to the Education Building

Champaign, Champaign County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 830-010-337

AJE: Bailey Edward Design, Inc.

Change Order No. G-03..........coviueuiiiiiieeceeee e eeeeeeeee e eeee e $655,000.00

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the proceed order.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the following Single Bid Award:

SINGLE BID ~ Department of Military Affairs
Renovate/Upgrade Mechanical Systems
Lawrenceville Armory

Lawrenceville, Lawrence County, lllinois

CDB Project No. 546-185-012

A/E: McDonough-Whitlow, P.C.

TRADE BASE BID ESTIMATE % DIFFERENCE
General $206,250.00 $115,944.00 +77.89%

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the single bid award.
Chairman O’Brien called for a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. James Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

| 1. Coombe-Bloxdorf, PC :
i 2. Charles Joseph Pell Architects, Inc.

1. 1 104-145-020 : HISTORIC PRESERVATION AGENCY + Appropriation:
| Restore Receiving Vault ' $386,000 !
i+ Lincoln’s Tomb Historic Site + Project Cost: :

Springfield, Sangamon County, lllinois + $386,000 '

t

1

i

i

1

i

|

L] 1
1 H
I

i

1

i

'

1

i

i

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

...................................................................................

2. 1120-175-130 ! DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS » Appropriation:
+ Demolish Buildings + $3,000,000
 Menard Correctional Center ' Project Cost:

1. Quadrant Design, Inc.

Randolph County, lllinois : $3,000,000
f ' 2. Sarti Architectural Group, Inc. '

...................................................................................

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

3.1 630-000-186 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ' Appropriation: !
: Replace Roof/New Salt Dome/Replace Hot Water | $720,000
+ Heating Pipe  Project Cost:
. Statewide Program - District 6 + $720,000

+ Springfield, Sangamon County and :
' Rushville, Schuyler County, lllinois !
: 1. SNDB Designs, Inc. :
i 2. Horner & Shifrin, Inc. ,

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

4. 1630-000-189 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION + Appropriation:
: Building Addition/Upgrade HVAC/Replace + $650,000
» Insulation and Lighting . Project Cost:
 Statewide Program - District 7 1 $650,000

+ Mattoon, Coles County, lllinois
1. Blank, Wesselink, Cook & Associates, Inc.

f , Effingham, Effingham County and
5 : 2. Raibley & Wright Design Group, Ltd.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

...................................................................................

5. 1 630-000-190 | DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ' Appropriation:
' « Renovate/Replace Storage Building/Construct + $700,000
 Wash Bay ' Project Cost:
. Statewide Program - District 9 . $700,000

Vienna, Johnson County; Marion, Williamson

1. Architechniques, Ltd.
2. D.AR.T. Design, Inc.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following A/E selection recommendation:

6. 1 630-400-004 ; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ' Appropriation:
' , Connect to City Water and Sewer + $200,000
+ Litchfield Maintenance/Weigh Station ' Project Cost:

| 1. McDonough-Whitlow, PC ;
' 2. Russell W. Martin Engineering, PC
... 3. Vasconcelles Engineering Corporation :

District 6 - Montgomery County, lllinois , $1,500,000

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O’Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following Higher Ed A/E selection recommendation and
introduced Mr. John Potempa with Morton Community College who further explained
the project and answered questions from Board members:

+ 1. 1810-070-016 | ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD . Appropriation: |
' Install Emergency Generator + $247,000
N » Morton Community College i Project Cost: :
: Cicero, Cook County, lllinois 1 $247,000
S ;...\ Demonica Kemper Architects S S ;

Mr. Chin moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.



Mr. Cockrell presented the following Higher Ed A/E selection recommendation:

...................................................................................

2. TRC Worldwide Engineering, Inc.
3. BRIC Partnership, LLC

1 2. 1 815-010-079 ' BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION , Appropriation: !
+ HVAC Upgrades - Old Steam Plant, Blair Hall + $600,000
o ' and Old Main ' Project Cost: !
L + Eastern lllinois University . $600,000 :
P + Charleston, Coles County, lllinois ;
¢ 1. KIWW, PC :

B
B e e -

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Chin seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell presented the following Higher Ed A/E selection recommendation:

+ 3. 1815-010-080 | BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION . Appropriation: |
+ Campus Electrical Upgrades + $650,000 :
R : Eastern lllinois University i Project Cost: !
 Charleston, Coles County, lllinois + $650,000
N ! 1. BRIC Partnership, LLC ' ;
5 E E 2. KIWW, PC E E

i
i
1

______________________________________________________________________________

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the previous
recommendation for the selection of architects/engineers. Chairman O'Brien called for
a vote, which was approved unanimously.

Mr. Cockrell noted the following informational items:
1. Architects/Engineers approved and/or concurred by Executive Director.

Chairman O'Brien noted that the next meeting of the Capital Development Board will be
held on October 8, 2013.

Mr. Mufioz moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman O’Brien
called for a vote, which was approved unanimously. Motion carried and the meeting
adjourned at 11:34 a.m.



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order

CDB Project No.: 810-084-010
Project Description: Upgrade Parking Lot
Project Location: Sauk Valley Community College

Dixon, Lee County, lllinois

Project History:

This is a project to upgrade one of the main student parking lots on campus. The lot is
approximately 4.38 acres in size and has 425 parking spaces. The scope called for remov
the existing bituminous surface down to the aggregate base and adding a new bituminous
surface. The scope also called for the replacement of sections of sidewalk to make them ADA
compliant.

The total funding for this project was originally $477,650.00, with $426,000.00 coming from
Capital Renewal funds and $51,650.00 from local User funds. On 07-18-13 the User committed
to add another $56,000.00.

The project was released for bidding on 02-27-13 and bids were received on 3-27-13. The
Notice of Award was issued 05-22-13 and the Authorization to Proceed was issued on 06-25-
13. The contractor mobilized and started work on 07-01-13 and work was to be substantially
completed by 08-01-13.

During the course of removing the old bituminous surface it was discovered that the sub-base
was too soft to support the equipment and trucks. The entire lot was proof-rolled to determine
the extent of the problem. The engineer determined the total area requiring repair was 12,206
square yards. This calculated to 5,086 cubic yards of material that needed to be removed and
then replaced with approximately 8,341 tons of breaker-run stone.

Unit costs for removing the unsuitable material at $17.00 per cubic yard and filling it with
breaker-run stone at $10.00 per ton was already established in the bidding documents and
approved by CDB Estimating. Based on these prices and the quantities calculated, that comes
to approximately $166,172.00 in extra work.

A not-to-exceed Proceed Order G-01 in the amount of $166,855.00 was approved at the 08-13-
13 Board Meeting. The Proceed Order allowed the contractor to complete the removal of the
unstable sub-base material and replace it with breaker-run stone.

Requested Action:

We are requesting approval of RFP/CO G-03 in the amount of $160,358.19 to compensate Civil
Constructors, Inc. of lllinois for the work performed as stipulated in the Proceed Order and
Change Order issued hereto.



State of lllinois

Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
Project Number: 810-084-010 Using Agency: lilinois Community College Board
Description: Upgrade Parking Lot

Sauk vailey Community College Architect/Engineer: Willett Hofmann & Associates Inc.
Dixon, IL. 61021 809 E. 2™ Street

Total Project Budget: $533,650.00 Dixon, IL 61021

Unobligated Funds: $166,855.00 Project Manager: Tim Dietz

Percent Completion: 99 %

Reason for Change: During the process of milling off the existing bituminous parking lot surface, there were more soft
spots detected in the sub-base than anticipated. There were unit prices established in the bidding
documents for the removal of unsuitable soils and replacing with breaker run stone. Estimated
quantities were established and a Proceed Order in a not-to-exceed amount of $166,855.00 was
approved at the August 13, 2013 Board Meeting. The proceed order allowed the contractor to
continue with the upgrading of the lot. Quantities were monitored during the coring out of the 'soft
spots and the placement of the breaker run. The amounts stayed within the not-to-exceed limit and
the change order can now be processed

Description of Change: The contractor removed an additional 4,426.87 cubic yards of existing sub-base soils and replaced
) it with 8,510.14 tons of stone. ) ‘ ,

~ N
: Change Order Original N .
CONTRACTOR Trade Amount Contract % CHANGE
Civil Constructors Inc. General $ . 160,358.19 $ 328,174.00 48.86%
Total All Change Orders $ 160,358.19 § 328,174.00 48.86%

Completion Effect: (30%) days
CDB596-3-1E Rev. 06/23/95




State of lilinois
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER

Date:

08-13-13 RFP Number: G-3

Attn: Dennis Heer

{Contractor's Name, Addrass, Telephone, Fax & Altention)

Civil Constructars, Ine. )

2283 US Highway 20 E, P.C. Box 750

Freeport, IL. 61032 :

(815)287-8538  Fax (815)235-9580.

’ e-mail: dheer@civiling.com

CDB Project #: §10-084-010
CDB Project Narrie: ‘Upgrade Parking Lot
& Location:

COB Contract # 13-0554-81
Codtract Work: General

Sauk Vallsy community College

uuring the process of mil
- anficipated. These areas nee

 REQUEST for change by: A/E

CD8 contemplates making certain changes, additions and deletions to the Work to be performed under the subject Contract. Unless otherwise

indicated in the description of change, accompanying drawings and sp

ecifications, all work required shall confom to the contract documents.

The Contratior is required to submit within 14 calendar days from the date herein a proposal and a detailed breakdown for this change. The
propesal shall be submiited in accordance with CDB's format and the General Conditions.

‘»«REASQNfcr\changQ:. PRI T o . .
253 of milling off the existing bituminous parking ot surface, there were more soft spols detected in the sub-base than
S& Areas g out. ;

During the proce s

ded 16 ba dug sutand filled with stogié s the sut-base could support the equipment to canstruct the new

- bitumineis surface, There wiere Unit éosts established in-the bidding decuments far additional sub base excavation.and rock Installation and

those were used in calculating the additional cost, A Proceed Order was pre
. DESCRIPTION of changa including reference to drawings. and specifications revised, new drawings and specifications lssued.

viously executed to allow the weik to be done and totaf fquantities

Remove the unstable sub-base material to a minimum depthy of fifteeh (15} inches. The cored out areas are to be replaced with large braaker —
Tun stons and capped with smaller road stois, The additional volume cored out separate from the base bid amount was 4,426.87 Cu Yd. The

amount of stane used t fill the sored out areas totaled 8,510.14 tans.

OTHER CONTRACTS affacted by this change, List Contiactor's name, contract
nt, .

* work, RFP number and amou

NA

<

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Disclosura of this information is mandatory
in accordance with the Standard Documents
for Construction. Fallure to complete this will
prevant payment for work completed and/or
be a materlal breach of contract, .-

S

"~ CONSIDERATION,
Work to

ork to be accomplished in 30 Calendar Days from Appraval of
RFPCO. ~ oo Sba it
NOTE:  Unless specifically !'nd!ca!eq above, this dods not

. extend'the contract time.

The Contract Sum is INCREASED
by the total sum of...........c.c. 00§

$ 16035819

Ay

- The change described above and on accé:npanying drawings and specifications and the antraqfcr’s proposal (if applicable) are hersby

incorporated by rgfe‘_rence and made a part hereof. Having reviewed ths above anddetmining the amount to be fair and proper the'

undersigned:

* RECOMMEND issuance of a change arder

APPROVE_ as to form and confept: - : g
USING AGENCY name Valley Community College

AFE Fim Nana jy - Willstt Hofmann & Associates, fnc.
BY /l"/w QUIEL(3 signatire

BY T4 A7Z  signawre
COORDINATING CONTRACTOR or CONSTRUCT. MANAGER coélm% we—" D12
BY » , signature - "g—-%_, fa 06016 oo Signature
CONTRACTOR - 5 DATE CDB APPROVE chang{:mer DATE'
BY ] ZE,}?'}?A‘S po ¥ print name BY ‘ print name
iy pcnl ALARLSE - signature signature
iy e title title
8. FOR CDB Type of Change - % Assess Package No. €0 Date CO No. CO AMOUNT add (deducty
USE ONLY » $

Revised August 2008



’jlt.-,ubszquke;ﬁfREP/C

- My review of this changs ,

* which haéc:néeesimﬁ this’
+ . change oder were not
 Toréseeuble of the time the contract

PROCEED ORDER NO. G
CDBPROJECT NO.:  810-084-010

CONTRACTNO.: _13-0354-81
DATE: 07-18-13

. CONTRACTOR (Name, Address) PROJECT (Naume, City, County)

“Civil Cuhstmc't:fr’srlﬁé; of linois _ , Upgrade_ParldngLQf N ;
2283 Route 20 East : SaﬁkValil’ey‘CommuniiyACallege o

Ereeport L6103 Dixon,Lee County

Contract Work: _General ——_ Using Agency: _IL. Community College Board_
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN WORK:

Remove unsiitable soils fmm soft 5pots in the parking lot and access drive and replacer with breaker run storie,

1S 0f $17.00 per cuyd for cemoval aid 10,
do the amivunt already acstumted for in the bid,

TOTAL S VALUE OF THIS ORDER NOT TO EXCEED: $166,855.00

~,§Q:xt:gct§;,l{emeseutaﬁve's,Signature T

- Costs for work invotved and hangs in Suin #iid Time (i any) Wil be submitted for nclision in s REP/CO adjusting the Contract
- Sum-andior Conitrack 1hje edures for frcossing confract chon itlined In the.Capital Development
noteliminate the requiremeut for {he

Board”s Standar abanid issuanceof this doeiny ; :
y CDB o determine it i be fair and reaspnable..

T ;PJ,:JjnetManng:ch ., = TDate

- Authorization to Progeed by:

L

determined that; e o}

{Up to $24, 999) \ ’

bly

(Up to $100,000)
1F Board Level insert
Agendd Item No.

PO/SPO APPROVAL _

Forn datle Apiianiz .




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda Item

Subject: Single Bid Award

Bids were received on September 12, 2013, for the General Work on CDB Project
Number 104-145-017, Restore Tomb Interior, Lincoln’s tomb Historic Site, Springfield,
Sangamon County, lllinois.

A single bid was received on the General trade on September 12, 2013. Two contractors
held drawings for the bidding. This was the 2™ bidding of this work. The first bid was held
on June 20, 2013, and there was only one bid received.

Architect/Engineer: RATIO Architects, Inc.
301 N Neil Street, Suite 102
Champaign, lllinois 61820

TRADE BASE BID ESTIMATE % DIFFERENCE
General $555,321.00 $398,796.00 +39.25%

Both the A/E and the CDB Staff recommend that the award be made to:
R. D. Lawrence Construction Company, Ltd.
603 N. Amos Avenue
Springdfield, IL 62702

General Work: $555,321.00

LR



APITAL
Development
= 'B O A R D
Building a Better lllinois

COBMEMORANDUM

TO: * Gary Kitchen
FROM:  Felicia Burton {{/
' DATE: September 26, 2013
RE: CDB Project-No. 104-145-017

-Restore Tomb Interior
Lincoln’s Tomb Historic Site
Springfield, Sangamon County, lllinois.

~ .

Dear Mr. KitcHen:

Regardiﬁg the above project, CDB conducted a pre-bid meetihg on May 30, 2013. There were six
General contractors present for the meeting. All of the contractors in attendance expressed

interest in submitting a bid for this project.

We received two bids on June 20, 2013. Because both bids were in excess of the budgeted
amount, it was decided that we re-bid the project. After the A/E firm removed some items from the
base bid and made them alternate, the project was immediately re-advertised and the bid due date

was set for September 12, 2013.

After the pre-bid meeting held on September 3, 2013, the architect informed me that we only had
two plan holders. | advised the architect to reach out to the contractors that previously held plans
prior to the re-bid. The user also contacted a contractor that worked on a previous project for HPA

to see if they were interested in bidding.

At the bid opening on September 12, 2013, we only received one bid. The bid received was from
R. D. Lawrence Construction Company, Ltd. Because this single bid is over $500,000 and more
than 10% over the estimate (14% over), this bid will require review and approval by our Board.

CDB received notice on September 25, 2013, that the responsive bidder had been entered and the
RTA process could begin.

We feel the bids received should be awarded accordingly to our guidelines.

12



X
o

a4

i

RATIO

Architecture
Preservation

Interior Design
Landscape Architecture

Urban Planning &

RATIO Architects, Inc.

RATIOarchitects.com

To:

CDB Project/ No.:
RATIO Project No.:

Date:
Subject:

MEMORANDUM

Felicia Burton, Capital Development Board

Restore Tomb Interior — Lincoln Tomb Historic Site / 104-145-017
10049.000

September 24, 2013

Results of General Scope Rebid

Rebids for the General scope of work were due September 12, 2013. Only one bid was received, that
by RD Lawrence, the apparent low bidder from the previous bid process.

RD Lawrence Bid - June 20, 2013: Base Bid $561,134
. ~ At G1 $ 4950
Total $566.084

RD Lawrence Bid - Septemb_er 12, 2013:\ Base Bid $555,321
- Alt G1 $ 4,950

Alt G2 $ 8,239

S Alt G3 14,740 ~
Total $583,250

It should be noted that even though scope was removed from the project and two néw alternate bid
itens were listed, their total bid amount increased by $17,166. We do not believe that this one bid is
indicative of the actual value of the work. It is our opinion that several factors including the relatively
small size of the project, the current busy bidding atmosphere, inherent CDB and IHPA project
requirements, the highly specialized crafts and craftspeople requirements and scarcity of the same, the
short rebid time frame and the lack of widespread solicitation have led to the inflated bid amounts.

cc: Jane Rhetta - lllinois Historic Preservation Agency
Jeff Nolte — BriC Partnership, LLC
Terry VanderWell — EverGreene Architectural Arts, Inc.
Ed Scopel - RATIO Architects, Inc. / CF 10049.000

10 East Chester Street, Champaign, lllinois 61820-4001 217.352.7696 f: 217.352.7831
Champaign, IL  Indianapolis,IN  Raleigh, Nq:g Chicago, IL



Burton, Felicia

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Bill -

Thompson, Michelette

Thursday, September 19, 2013 2:27 PM

Saucier, Bill

Beachy, Kyle; Nell, Brad; Burton, Felicia; Boyd, Charlie

FW: 104-145-017 - Restore Tomb Interior - Additional Funding

Please transfer $70,000 from 651-000-022 (CDB escalation funds — 141-51101-6600-110) to CDB #104-145-017
(Restore Tomb Interior). The funds are needed to award the construction contract. Please spend this money

last. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks,

Michelette

From: Burton, Felicia

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2013 5:00 PM

To: Thompson, Michelette

~ Subject: 104-145-017 - Restore Tomb Interior - Additional Funding

Michelette,

The General bid for this project came in \Eigh and we need additional funding. The available funds %6\this project are
$595,712.00. The combined bids (General & Electrical) came in $633,321.00, -$37,609.00 difference. Ifladd a 5%
contingency to the total bid cost, that will make our new total $664,987.05. We need $S69, 275 05 added to this

project. Can you do this?

" Total Combined Bids $633,321.00
Available Funds - ~ $595,712.00
Difference -$37,609.00

Requested Funds Including 5% Contingency

Total Combined Bids ' $664,987.05
Available Funds $595,712.00
Difference -$69,275.05
Thank You!

Felicia Burton, Project Manager
Capital Development Board
William G. Stratton Office Building
401 South Spring St.

14



Y

4

RATIO

Architecture
Preservation

[nterior Design
Landscape Architecture
Urban Planning

RATIO Architects, Inc,
www.RATIOarchitects.com

MEETING SUMMARY

Project: Lincoln Tomb — Restore Tomb Interior
CDB Project No.:  104-145-017
RATIO Project No.:  10049.000
Date/Time: September 3, 2013 /10:00 am CDT
Purpose: Pre-Bid Meeting
Held at: Lincoln Tomb & War Memorials SHS
Qak Ridge Cemetery
Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois
Participants: See Sign-in Sheet Attached

The Pre-Bid Meeting for CDB Project No. 104-145-017 entitled “Lincoln’s Tomb — Restore Tomb

Interior” — General Scope of Work was held September 3, 2013 at the Lincoln Tomb & War Memorials
SHS and attended by representatives of the Capital Development Board (CDB), the Illinois Historic

" Preservation Agency (IHPA), and RATIO Architects, Inc. (RATIO). Contractors interested in bidding the

project attended the non-mandatory pre-bid meeting to learn about project requirements and to tour the site.

1. The meeting started with introductions of the design team and contractors in attendance. The
Attendance Record sheet is attached to this summary.

2. Felicia Burton, CBD Project Manager, discussed CDB bidding requirements as noted on the
attached agenda. .

Clarified Addendum No. 1 was dated June 6, 2013 and Addendum No. 2 was dated
August 13, 2013. Both should be acknowledged on the Bid Form.

3. Peggy Morgan, CDB FEP officer, described project requirements related to Fair Employment
Practices and Minority/Female Workforce Program requirements. Two handouts were provided to
attendees, copies are attached to this summary.,

4. David Kroll of RATIO Architects gave a brief project description.

Outlined the intent of Addendum No. 2 pertaining to the General Scope of Work for
interior restoration.

Identified the new alternate bids items and those items removed from the project scope.
Reminded contractors to review requirements for workers’ skill/experience requirements
as identified in individual specification sections. These qualifications will be reviewed as
part of the submittal process and will be monitored during construction.

Provided copies of the General Bid Forms and envelopes.

5. Jane Rhetta and Candy Knox of IHPA, the Site User Agency, stated site operations and logistics.

The Memorial is open Tuesdays through Sundays from 9:00am to 5:00pm for contractors
to revisit prior to bid.

Monument interior will be closed to public during constructions period. Site will be open
and contractor will be responsible for establishing security to keep public out of
monument interior,

THP A has stopped scheduling bus tours as of October 1, 2013 but the Memorial will stay
open to the general public until this project commences.

There will be an IDOT project resurfacing the parking areas but it should be complete
before this project commences.

15



State of lllinois
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

ATTENDANCE RECORD

Project No.: 104-145-017

Project: Restore Tomb Interior
Lincoln’s Tomb Historic Site
lilinois Historic Preservation Agency
Springfield, Sangamon County, lilinois
Building No. A6002

Meeting Description: Pre-Bid Meeting for General
Date: Tuesday, September 3, 2013

Time: 10:00 AM.

Place: Lincoln’s Tomb

Attendant ,
Name & Title ’ Representing Phone & Fax Numbers
1.
Daves | <-e.m. %o Pretumass  217-633 4040 P
2. .

99~ 55?! ma/zftov
/< " . “?,

3!‘7 633 qi

.\"35‘

on

4. ) T _ 217»75»7 =77E
\75,4 v ét“ﬁz 12 ?, D, (awegmuce [) O St 0 L = "J&’SZ{»/ =
' - : A A Bu & ,
@tg Cd A, 4135;1&#[61\1 B ’2-;7 7?32 wf'}/fw Wc’a{?{‘/

(~ . Q" . s /g ’ W N
\_MES i 7 Lﬂﬁf/(mﬂwc, D e e

10.

11

12.

13.

14,

18.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

Revised 12/04
18



Burton, Felicia

‘From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Felicia

Rhetta, Jane

Monday, September 30, 2013 5:19 PM

Burton, Felicia

Norris, Michael

Lincoln Tomb Interior Restoration as requested.

As requested, the rational is enclosed
| think this should address the significant points to getting the project under way sooner than later.

If you need more, let me know.

Thanks,

As discussed on 09/30/2013, IHPA requests the Lincoln Tomb lnter:or Restoratlon project be approved and released for

construction as soon as possible.

A

s Td:(éfficient!y complete the project, the schedule required tﬁe Tomb interior be closed to the public for the
entire construction period.

s The project construction penod proposed for 90 days was envisioned to begin late November 2013 and end no
later than late February-mid-March 2014.* The time frame would coincide with the low site visitation and
attendance periods that traditionally occur from late fall through late winter, thereby facilitate the contractor
full uninterrupted access toward project completion.

o Because the Springfield Convention and Visitors Bureau works to schedule and coordmate Springfield tours, the

. Tomb closure required the IHPA notify and coordinate with the Springfield Convention and Visitors Bureau on
" the exact dates of closure and re-opening. Because the tour companies book tours months in advance, it's
important to consider the tourism dollars lost now and the tourism impact threatened if we don’t complete the
" project within the project time frame.

s It should be noted that if the project construction commencement is significantly delayed, the project will collide
with the 2014 spring school and tour bus schedule which traditionally occur from early April through mid-June
and is one of, if not the highest, bus season and visitation period for the site.

17



91/8 - U0 w0y ueld 6798-£0£-008 . YPSE-607-04L! Z600E W9 “SS0L240N "00T dunS “(inog Aemyied ABojouysa] OF 1637 PpoY U} ‘ejeq UORINIISUOT paRY
§1/§ - Sjuoiisary ooy Uejd 6298-E0E-008 _¥VSE-60Z-0LL ZG00E WD "S501210N '00T SuNS 'Gincg AEmstd ABOIOUYDSL OF €37, BPOL 301 "EYEQ UBTIRRSUS) PISY
PrEsHE JEEET BECL ERE0 FIYGT S0 TELTG W HRAOI LI DI Ty SR TR TN
61/8 - Saidodpiey {essudy O06E-65€-60E ocom.mmm‘mam SSLI8 N "MEUNOEN B9y XO8 Od “399415 131d ‘M 20T u1ag qog “3u] "vondnnsue) oduyor| 7
61/3 - S3jdodpIey| {RI3UID coom.mmm.mﬁ SSLID Y MeUNILIN ‘B9 XOF Od 398435 35013 ‘M Z0T wiag amﬂ 3L} UONINAISUOD 8:;2 £
IR L2850 YERYY LYY B CPUTRERL ey TN T SR E
PECHIY] spatte DN BELYLRE EH AR AT T < RPN A TR SGi505; ¥ 1L
91/8 - Juonafy 1R .nnvm 825417 wmom\.:m.nnn QKNn A u_\m.uum_tnﬂ uzu URWNULIE ta] | DUPIMBII AR Q
R e PRae] $ELE-TIEZOR IGRGERRG e 2h e 53 ;
WO - G GRE Lin A4 ETENAEs 3Ty SAGERY BEG T
SEEPRTTLLE FEFREG ¢ P suR TP DR ESEE Oy
COEERER 3L .A.Ax PR ey
AR S R R GFUISLI BN LI W, Laon
91/8~ u_ceuuoi 5906525819 $506-525- 15 gﬂjﬂ%‘%é JRE0IRRIBY KoAER
TR T TeE S R egiin, pesiatssousy TS E Lo T {3 GAJC] AR § O FRNEg ABHE] i
S1/8 - JUoNd3}3 wooy uely OL89-vbS-LIT. LLOT-6L9-L12 E0LTS Y 'PI mc_\.aw 13348 Y155 0291 1005, AIOOY UBld 205.: _Eucuu Zt
91/8 - Juondeyy UITH jesauan 95BE-LBLLIT. YRET-ZRL-LTL OY BUIMEIPIGOu)| - N 70429 U 'Pidyundg souy N €09 19605 uyor] “PIY 0D USINISUOT IIURIMET Y 1t
IT/g - duondaly TSI jerRuRy; 9SBE-LBLLTIT YBETLBLLIT TOLZY T Pl 7?0 uyor TP ) HoRINASLOY FdUBIMEY OGN I3
ST/ - lioidaf|  DLST M T feiaues 9SBE-LRLL1E YBEL-[8L-LTC 073 Vi PIPPAUITS SOV N €05 73865 Uiof| P10 UORSNISUO) S3USIME] GH| B
IR TIPSR oAt A 0T Y5 4 2
81/8 - diUonda3] wicoy ueid PTBEYTL-0ES $865-VE9-T1S 18109 1 3323 u_oo.m an sy NS .uuntu.— xno..au.no 0:0 Housed wisqen)y ooy pig L
91/8 - 510383 ooy Ueld LBI8-0L5-998] OLI8X 6507-v9E-008 4 5U3] 13541 ]
ooy ueld 986/-88¢-0£9. uosuyor s3qleyy ﬁna co.«u:am:ou pasy 5
i ] IR LTI FEES 2 phgll 42313 ¢ * IR S T
5T/8-SlueA5513]  1HZZE B LU AT 0519-522-21¢ 0019-SZZL1E 91909 11 "08eNUY PNUIAY [SEGEM 'S SSEZ]  BMOR) JBUGBISTIL| g T c upuieg EaUNUO)|  E
12/8 - 21u0NIR]3 ooy ueid B1EX-9LE-888 ZE9E-E9L-E15 9EZSY HO ‘REUUUL) ‘PEDY POOMUSY 5971 KoqH ses0ey3 SEPSG UOIINAIIO [TH MEBIBIIN z
v V55 5040 uBEdwEgy| 1
S3ION 135/05¢ 1233 I/erdudn Xvd auoyd Hews) $$3IPPY) UOsIag PEIUD), Auedwo)] §19s
usodag aSeyded pig . ‘

@NINZUO Orgl

clez/2l/Y ) LSt

$IAO0F

N4,

18



r""

¥

RATIO

Architecture

Preservation

lnterior Design
Landscape Architecture
Urban Planning & Design
Graphlc Design

RATIO Architects, Inc.
. RATIOarchitects.com

TELEPHONE SUMMARY

Project: - Restore Tomb Interior - Lincoln Tomb Historic Site
CDB Project No- 104-145-017

RATIO Project No.: 10049.000

Data/Time: July 10, 2013/ 3:30 pm

Purpose: Discus RD Lawrence bid for General

Participants: Kait!inA Goe@z ~RD Lawrence

. David Kroll - RATIO Architects, Inc.

Per the request of Felicia Burtont of the CDB David Kroll of RATIO placed a call fo RD Lawrence to discuss their General bid for the
interior restorat ot of the Lincoln Tomb, )

Without dlvu!gt ng amounts, David mformed Kaitlin Goetz of RD Lawrence that they are the apparent low bidder but their bid amount
($561,134) was in excess of the estimate ($445,013) in the Aprit 5, 2013 PPCB. David asked if she could provide any breakdown-
in order to determine where the “butiget-busts™ were. Kaitlin said the numbers in their bid were divided into two groups,

painting/plaster and stone/metals. She said the bid numbers for the two groups were very comparable, which would lead us to
believe they were likely in the $260,000 - $280,000 range each. By comparison, the ratio in the PPCB gstimate was approximataly
70% ($310, 000) for the painting/plaster and 30% ($135,000) for the stone/meta!s

~

We believe the requ&rements that Journeyman Marble Masons and Architectural Metal Conservators, as 1dent|f|ed in the Resforation
Specialists Qualifications for the Restoration of Stone Assemblies and Restoration of Decarative Metal respectively, likely led to the
stone/metals portions of the project exceeding the A/E team construction estimates. We believe the apparent scarcity of these
highly specialized craftspeople caused the bids for the stone/metals to be over budget. Further, if the utilization of only these
highly specialized craftspeople remains as-a-qualifications requirement, several of the work items proposed for the stone and
decorative metals will have to be identified as alternate bid items in a second bid process.

Respectfu!ly submitted,
< /

David A. Kroll Assoc. AlA
Associate Principal/Director of Preservation

£e: Felicia Burton — Capital Development Board
Jetf Nolte — BRIC Partnership, LLC
Terry VanderWell —EverGreene Architectural Arts, Inc.
Ed Scope! - RATIO Architects, Inc. / CF 10049.000

10 East Chester Strest  Chompaign, Hfincis 61820-4001  217.352.7696 £: 217.352,7831
Champalgn, IL  Indlanapolis, IN  Raleigh, NC  Chicago, iL.

18



6z/s paddwys] 26620 D uiooy ueld 6T98-E0£-008) YYSE-60Z-0LL| ZE00E VO SSOIDIaN ‘00T 918 {e8A ppo]| BIRQ UOHDNIISUO) Pasy 1z
yanog Aeayseg ASojouysag of|
62/s paddiy; 966LL%D wooy ueld 6798-£0£-008 YYSE-60Z-0LL Z600E VO $SOIION ‘00T 315 (237 ppoy. BleQ volnnsuc) pasy o7
i yinog Aesvpred ASojousag o
8z/5 p YSi YSIBOOAD |esduRD), 0S01-€97-60€| Y11L-992-60€] DSSIH 3jepsa) 1oy auy ‘Auedeo) wneg o0 52
N 'USUIOW ‘Jaans ulepy N 998
8zZ/s peddys|  teToz %D JRIBUdG) 006E-65E-60€ 000E-65E-60E, SSLIG Y ‘meuppsey ‘Gop wiag qog DU "HORINIISUAT 03UYOS| [%4
X0g (Od “1994§ 1514 "M £01
82/s p 4Ysi  TETOZ O . jeBuan) DOBE-G6SE-60E| 000E-65SE-60€ $S2T9 Y ‘meuppey ‘sov weg qog DU UOLINNSUHE) 0duyor! [£4
X0g Od “19341§ 38114 *M £OT
82/S paddiys| $SL6ZT XD _Eucoﬁ 8LL6-759-819 LL86959-819 (744 R PIRUOGIN R uyolym g aox| - 7z
‘PUeIYEIH ‘pros puelyBIH ZS0ZT
£2/S padaiyst  9zasy D Jopenuodgns -9E06-98L-T9L QEQE-98L-29L. TSTES IM Assuy iprap SOIPMIS 3OS PRIUOD) 1z
Suitued aaneiossg ’ : ‘UlIIg MaN IS PuZeT 'S SOV
0t/s paddiys SBLISND [eRa38)3 18Y5-875-L1T 5996-825-L1C €0LT9 URIULIG WL L343 939 4
. 1 ‘prayBuiids “aaug Aoy 000€
0Z/s paddiys YV A jesauvD) YYLI-ETE-E9S SEEE-TTE-ETS TOBZS Vi "Woduaneq Jaiay veyyeN uopenosay Hy3| 6T
"3 TUBWOD 9761
¥1/5 paddiys £88T %) uoseiN 08TE-ZZ5-L12 "96EE-2TS-LIT €0429 T “ppa)Bulids piemag nasg DUl ‘Uosein - SUBAg 1
‘1583 *any pueIs 13nos 1701
0T/ paddiyst  pagv0y 40| 1810133913 L8Y0-8TS-LT1T 9480-825-L1Z 70479 W ‘pleyduuds 4 1107 3u o093 1283 T
“PAIg JNIYIRA N 00L
9/5 paddiys|  SYELE0%D) JesausD) E66Y-EER-60E 8571-LE8-60€ SSYT9 1 ‘quiodey! uuAy e “3U} ‘UOPPNIISUD] B1BIpIAALET|  Of
0 J33LIS UOSYIBY "M S50
9/s paddiys!  SYEL60%D) {e1audD) £661-E£8-60€ wmwﬂ.hmm\mom . ' SEHT9 1 ‘quicoey UUAT B3R “IUY “UOHDNIISUCT JA3PIGAT] ST
. / ; J9R4IS UOSYIET "M GSOY]
“59l1j JO Jtwsu e 2L wooy ueid ,5906-429-819 S506¥79-819 69779 I91awaysag Aajkey “2085Y SI3pjing 1| LISINOS I3
o ‘Uoliey,0) peoY UNOWBAISY B9 bT
z/s paddiys|  SpooT XD [LIENED) £€02-199-60€ 6Y06-192-60E YOLIS Y Huoolg 1a31e] Asnar UonDnIISUe) 193eL| £
TH PALQ wesyy 210
“$3j} JO Jusuesy Sioapy uooy ueld 0L59-v¥S-L12 LLOT-6L9-L1E 1o0S WOOY ueld stouljj] jeus) [
/v paddiyg 2291 %] jelauag 9SBE-LBL-LTL VBET-LBL-L1T 20229 1305 uioy| BUBIMET OY £33
. T ‘poiyBupds sowy “N £09,
vZ/ypoddiys] 15T Jesausg 9SRE-L8L-L12 YBET-L8L-L1T - TI0T SIUBIME IO 70429 30D uof BUBIME] O8] OT
: T ‘paiyBuuds sowsy "N £09
$2/y paddiys OLIT D jesBuany 9SBE-LBL-LIT YBET-L8L-LT2 20£29 1BOY LYoy, UBIMET QY [
. b 1 °PIYBuLdS sowy N £09
" et/y peddius| 866821 A {8133 LIY0-625-L12 TLYS-BTS-LIT, WO DHEIRR-N0s18p0e, BUPO €0L29 1’ papBunidg) Aasj Asupoy 14133]3 UOsIBIPUY ! E
. M "MAH 138135 119 °§ TOSE|
“S3Y 3O IRUSURLE DUOADAT wooy ueld YLBE-YIT-0E9 S865-VES-T1S, 18109 Bauleg yiaqeny ool pig 13
11 “a3v4134 30043 ¥20 051
NG ‘adeiiaf NooIgReQ U
"534 JO JuisURI SJUOIIDYT wooy ueid L818-045-998] 0LT8X 6S0Z-YIE-008 #5509 4 U3 oSt 9
: 1 ‘oBexy) 45 woInH “m 0Zy
‘59414 30 YWSURR DO wooy uejg 986/-88¢-0£9 uosuyor sapeyy B1B(] LOROIMIISUO] PIdY 5
1€/5 peddiys LESITHN jeiauay) 9950-LY9-60¢; 9EBE-LYI-60E 0519 uopueig pag uoIdNGsuoY Jadway v
i ‘uojue) ‘suey asudiaua g7y
9/g paddiys]  1szZE XD .u:muc_an_ . 0919°SLTTIE 0019°SZZ-TIE atens N amouL) raydogsuyy Bunuied jeiusupuo) €
! i . ‘oBedy) ‘aAY YseGEM S SS7T
wooy ueld 61EY-9/LE-888)] ZYSY-8ZE-00B! 81092 X1 ‘voButy) 3FPOP UCNINNSUOT iIH MRIDIN 4
- - 0BT 33ng adeyd Aemyjag 00gy
i 195 9310 uBieduieyn 1
$ION 39%/05¢ jestpe/jelausy Xvd auoyd fewy! B S5IPPY| Y0s134 RO Aueduwiol  giss
ysodag 33eyoed pig| -

Minal gl $1°2/7/97) Lot SFHIOTOH NV Y

\\ “ : .

20



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff‘Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

546-250-018

546-305-015

546-318-012

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Field Maintenance Shop Conversion
Department of Military Affairs

Paris Armory

Paris, Edgar County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Baysinger Design Group, Inc.
Gorski Reifsteck Architects, Inc.
Oates Associates, Inc.

Upgrade HVAC System
Department of Military Affairs
Rock Island Armory

Milan, Rock Island County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Shive-Hattery, Inc.
SMT Architects, PC
Vania Engineering, Inc.

Repair Windows - Fire Station (Vehicle Bay)
Department of Military Affairs

Sparta Armory

Sparta, Randolph County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN-ALPHA ORDER:
#9 Design, Inc.

Ferry & Associates Architects, Inc.
Quadrant Design, Inc.

21

PROJECT
AMOUNT

$1,570,000.00

$600,000

$100,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda Item

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

546-325-072

546-325-073

546-340-009

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION PROJECT
AMOUNT
Entrance Addition/Circulation Improvements - AGO $800,000

Department of Military Affairs
Camp Lincoln
Springfield, Sangamon County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Allied Design, Inc.
Ferry & Associates Architects, Inc.
FWAI Architects, Inc.

Install Way Finding Signage $200,000
Department of Military Affairs

Camp Lincoln

Springfield, Sangamon County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Charles Joseph Pell Archtects, Inc.
ESI Consultants, Ltd. =
Sarti Architectural Group, Inc.

Upgrade HVAC System $600,000
Department of Military Affairs

Streator Armory

Streator, LaSalle County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:
Bailey Edward Design Group, Inc.

DLZ Illlinois, Inc.
Engineering Concepts & Solutions, Inc.

22



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

546-345-012

546-345-013

546-355-020

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Upgrade HVAC System
Department of Military Affairs
Sullivan Armory

Sullivan, Moultrie County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Horner & Shifrin, Inc.
Raibley & Wright Design Group, Inc.
Vania Engineering, Inc.

Replace Drill Hall Windows
Department of Military Affairs
Sullivan Armory

Sullivan, Moultrie County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

#9 Design, Inc.
Raibley & Wright Design Group, Inc.
Sarti Architectural Group, Inc.

Replace Roof - Drill Hall
Department of Military Affairs
Urbana Armory

Urbana, Champaign County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Gorski Reifsteck Architects, Inc.
SMT Architects, PC
SNDB Designs, Inc.

23

PROJECT
_AMOUNT

$600,000

$145,000

$115,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

630-255-003

630-466-009

630-492-006

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

Upgrade Sewage Treatment System/Renovate
Restrooms/Upgrade HVAC System
Department of Transportation

Funks Grove Rest Area (I-55)

District 5, Funks Grove, McLean County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.
McClure Engineering Associates, Inc.
Sarti Architectural Group, Inc.

Renovate Restrooms/Install Emergency Lighting
Department of Transportation

Green Creek Rest Areas (I-57)

District 7, Effingham, Effingham County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:

EDM, Inc.
Horner & Shifrin, Inc,
Oates Associates, Inc. ~ - .

Renovate Restrooms/Upgrade Electrical/lnstall
Emergency Generator

Department of Transportation

Post Oak Rest Areas (I-57)

District 8, Salem, Marion County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:
Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.

Oates Associates, Inc.
Vania Engineering, Inc.

24

PROJECT
AMOUNT

$720,000

$600,000

$760,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendations for Board Selection of Architect/Engineer

PROJECT #

630-501-002

FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION PROJECT
AMOUNT
Renovate Restrooms/Replace Exterior Doors $240,000

Department of Transportation
Skeeter Mountain Rest Area
District 9, Grayville, White County

FIRMS CONSIDERED IN ALPHA ORDER:
#9 Design, LLC

Horner & Shifrin, Inc.
Raibley & Wright Design Group, Inc.

25



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: - 546-250-018
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Field Maintenance Shop Conversion
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Paris Armory

Paris, Edgar County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 170,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 1,570,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
The Paris Armory (H2600) is a 42,046 square foot, four-building facility constructed in 1950.

The scope of work provides converting an approximately 11,745 square foot correctional gymnasium
and support space to a functional lllinois Army National Guard Field Maintenance Shop (FMS),
including upgrading electrical, mechanical, plumbing and HVAC systems, reconfiguring space to
include administrative and supply space, men and women’s restrooms and showers, locker rooms and
a break room. The scope also provides for installing two drive-through maintenance bays with
overhead doors, vehicle parts storage areas, vehicle exhaust and oil lube systems, an overhead crane
and providing a covered exterior vehicle wash bay with an underground storage tank and fuel
dispensing system.

26



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-305-015
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade HVAC System
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Rock Island Armory
Milan, Rock Island County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 100,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $600,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Milan Readiness Center (H3203) is a 42,000 square foot, one-story brick building constructed in
1995.

The scope of work provides for upgrading the HVAC system, including replacing the exhaust system
and dampers, upgrading the boiler system, and replacing the HVAC control system. The scope also
provides for upgrading the electrical distribution system to support the HVAC upgrade, including
installing distribution and breaker panels and new conduit as required.

27



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-318-012
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Repair Windows - Fire Station (Vehicle Bay)
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Sparta Armory

Sparta, Randolph County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 15,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $ 100,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Fire Station (H4101) at the Sparta Armory is a 9,500 square foot, one-story building constructed in
2007.

The scope of work provides for repairing the exterior windows, including replacing the sills and flashing.

28



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDAT!ON‘S
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-325-072
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Entrance Addition/Circulation Improvements - AGO
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Camp Lincoln

Springfield, Sangamon County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 50,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 800,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The AGO Building (H3438 - lllinois National Guard State Headquarters’ facility) is an 87,669 square
foot, four-story masonry and steel frame building constructed in 1978.

The scope of work provides for conducting a feasibility study of the AGO building front fagade, including
an addition of a lobby/entrance and improving the access to the second floor via constructing a stairwell
or revising the existing stairwell.

Deliverables:

1) Executive summary discussing project requirements and solutions offered in the programming study.

2) A final report with up to three alternatives and an order of magnitude cost estimate for each
alternative.

3) A presentation of findings to The Adjutant General and staff.
The initial funding is intended for the selected A/E to perform a Programming Study. When additional

funding is made available, upon satisfactory performance and approved deliverables, the selected A/E
may be requested to provide design and construction administration services.

28



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-325-073
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Install Way Finding Signage
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Camp Lincoln
Springfield, Sangamon County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 50,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 200,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

Camp Lincoln is a 557,848 square foot, 55-building facility constructed in 1935.

The scope of work provides for installing directional signage and circulation signage with Camp Lincoln,

including roadways, parking lots, building signage and appropriate way finding signage/directories
within the buildings.

30



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-340-009

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade HVAC System

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs
Streator Armory

Streator, LaSalle County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 100,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 600,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
The Streator Armory (H3500) is a 29,828 square foot, two-story masonry building constructed in 1938.
The scope of work provides for upgrading the HVAC system, including replacing the exhaust system
and dampers, upgrading the boiler system and replacing the HVAC control system. The scope also

provides for upgrading the electrical distribution system to support the HVAC upgrade, including
installing distribution and breaker panels and new conduit as required.

31



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-345-012
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade HVAC System
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Sullivan Armory
Sullivan, Moultrie County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 100,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 600,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Sullivan Armory (H3600) is a 31,374 square foot, two-story masonry building constructed in 1953.
The scope of work provides for upgrading the HVAC system, including replacing the exhaust system
and dampers, upgrading the boiler system and replacing the HVAC control system. The scope of work

also provides for upgrading the electrical distribution system to support the HVAC upgrade, including
installing distribution and breaker panels and new conduit as required.

32



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-345-013
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Replace Drill Hall Windows
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs

Sullivan Armory
Sullivan, Moultrie County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 25,000

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 145,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Sullivan Armory (H3600) is a 31,374 square foot, two-story masonry building constructed in 1953.

The scope of work provides for replacing the drill hall windows, including associated exterior repairs.
Coordination with the lllinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHPA) is required.

33



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-355-020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Replace Roof - Drill Hall

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Military Affairs
Urbana Armory

Urbana, Champaign County
APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 15,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 115,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
The Urbana Armory (H0401) is a 75,037 square foot, three-story building constructed in 1938.
The scope of work provides for replacing the built-up roofing system along the Drill Hall edges,

including reflashing all roof openings, replacing drains and gutters, tuckpointing as required and
installing flashing on the penthouses and parapet walls.

34



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 630-255-003

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Upgrade Sewage Treatment System/Renovate
Restrooms/Upgrade HVAC System

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation
Funks Grove Rest Area (I-55)
District 5, Funks Grove, McLean County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 120,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 720,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Funks Grove Rest Area (D0380) is a 2,100 square foot, one-story building constructed in 1981.
The Water Treatment Building (D0047) is a 940 square foot, one-story building constructed in 2002.

The scope of work at the Funks Grove Rest Area provides for upgrading the sewage treatment system,
including cleaning and inspecting solids storage tanks, repairing sewage lagoons, removing and
replacing sand filter media and associated accessories; replacing toilet fixtures and plumbing as
needed; repairing or replacing heating, ventilating and air-conditioning systems, including determining
the feasibility of geothermal.

The scope of work at the Water Treatment Building provides for installing new vinyl siding and a new
metal roof.

35



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 630-466-009
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Restrooms/Install Emergency Lighting
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation

Green Creek Rest Areas (I-57)
District 7, Effingham, Effingham County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 100,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 600,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Green Creek Rest Areas, northbound (D0767) and southbound (D0768), are each 2,100 square
feet, one-story brick buildings constructed in 1981.

The scope of work at Green Creek Rest Areas (northbound and southbound) provides for renovating
the restrooms, including replacing partitions, toilet and sink fixtures, plumbing as needed, repairing or
replacing floor and wall tile and installing automatic door openers.. The scope also provides for
installing emergency lighting inside the restrooms and the foyer. Compliance with the1997 lllinois
Accessibility Code and the 2010 American with Disabilities Act Standards is required.

36



AJE SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: - 630-492-006

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Restrooms/Upgrade Electrical/Install Emergency
Generator

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation

Post Oak Rest Areas (I-57)
District 8, Salem, Marion County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 120,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 760,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Post Oak Rest Areas, northbound (D0775) and southbound (D0776), are each 2,262 square feet,
one-story buildings constructed in 1986.

The scope of work at the Post Oak Rest Areas (northbound and southbound) provides for renovating
the restrooms, including replacing the toilet and sink fixtures, plumbing as needed, counters, wall and
floor finishes and. Lighting. The scope also includes electrical upgrades, including a 3-phase electrical
upgrade and installation of an emergency generator and associated accessories. Compliance with
the 1997 lllinois Accessibility Code and the 2010 American with Disabilities Act Standards is required.

37



A/E SELECTION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
October 8, 2013

CDB PROJECT NO: 630-501-002
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Restrooms/Replace Exterior Doors
PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Transportation

Skeeter Mountain Rest Area
District 9, Grayville, White County

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT: $ 40,000
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:  $ 240,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Skeeter Mountain Rest Area, westbound (D0770), is a 1,800 square foot, one-story building
constructed in 1982.

The scope of work for the Skeeter Mountain Rest Area provides for renovating the restrooms, including
installing a ventilation system, replacing the toilet and sink fixtures, plumbing as needed, wall and floor
finishes, ceiling and lighting. The scope also provides for replacing the exterior doors. Compliance
with the1997 lllinois Accessibility Code and the 2010 American with Disabilities Act Standards is
required.

38



FY14 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION

Chicago, Springfield &

July 9, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

August 13, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

September 10, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

October 8, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

November 12, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

December 10, 2013 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

January 14, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

February 11, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

March 11, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

April 8, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

May 13, 2014 10:30 a.m. Collinsville video-conference

June 10, 2014

10:30 a.m.

Chicago, Springfield &
Collinsville video-conference




